leave system analyzed in this paper, we restrict our attention to parents of
children born two weeks (14 days) before and after the reform. Hence, only
data for children born between December 18, 1994 and January 14, 1995 will
be included. Two cohorts (called the before and after cohorts below) are
constructed from population data collected by the Swedish National Social
Insurance Board (Riksförsäkringsverket). The data is assembled from records
obtained from local insurance o ces, and covers all parental leave taken
between the years 1993-2003. The data contains information on geographical
location, the starting date of the parental leave and the extent of days (in
shares if not a full day), the amount of the parent’s cash benefit, and gender
and date of birth for both the child and the parent. To access information
for a child or parent, at least one withdrawal must be observed between the
quarters 1994:4 and 2003:2, otherwise this information will be censored. As
seen in Table 2, almost all mothers used at least some parental leave in both
cohorts.

6

Table 2: Number of Observations and Frequency Ob-
served in Cohorts Two Weeks before and after the Re-
form.

Sample Before After
Obs Freq. Obs Freq.

Children 3709 3892
Fathers 3134 84.5% 3467 89.1%
Mothers 3676 99.1% 3866 99.3%
Both parents 3101 83.6% 3441 88.4%

The cohort size is about 5 percent larger after than before the reform.
However, the number of fathers observed in the data increases by about 11
percent. For comparison, results from a reference group of all children born
in the quarters 1994:4 and 1995:1 will be reported. Table 10 in the Appendix,
shows the number of observations in the reference group. The increase in the
proportion of observed fathers is about the same for the reference group, as
for the two weeks cohorts.

4 A natural experiment

The time of conception cannot be completely controlled by the parents. Even
after conception, the exact birth date of a child is the outcome of a random